

No. 16-498

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID PATCHAK,
Petitioner,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF
POTTAWATOMI INDIANS**

Conly J. Schulte
FREDERICKS PEEBLES &
MORGAN LLP
1900 Plaza Dr.
Louisville, CO 80027

Nicole E. Ducheneaux
FREDERICKS PEEBLES &
MORGAN LLP
2610 North 163rd Plz.
Omaha, NE 68116

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
James E. Tysse
G. Michael Parsons, Jr.
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

INTRODUCTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Legal Framework.....3

 B. Factual and Procedural Background 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. SECTION 2(B) REINSTATES FEDERAL
SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR ACTIONS
RELATING TO THE BRADLEY
PROPERTY. 15

 A. Congress Is Free To Withdraw Consent
 To Be Sued At Any Time. 15

 B. *Patchak I* Invited Congress To Reinstate
 Sovereign Immunity. 17

 C. Congress Through Section 2(b) Accepted
 Patchak I's Invitation. 19

 D. The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance
 Compels Reading Section 2(b) As
 Reinstating Sovereign Immunity..... 24

II. SECTION 2(B) IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS A
JURISDICTION-DEFINING PROVISION 26

 A. Congress Permissibly Withdrew
 Jurisdiction Over A Class Of Cases
 Relating To The Bradley Property. 27

1. Congress has broad authority to define the jurisdiction of federal district courts.....	27
2. Section 2(b) duly excludes jurisdiction over a class of suits.....	31
B. Section 2(b) Comports With Well-Established Separation-Of-Powers Principles.	34
1. Section 2(b) does not transgress any separation-of-powers limitation recognized by this Court.....	35
2. Petitioner’s arguments overread Klein.....	38
C. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Undermines Separation Of Powers And Overlooks How The Act Operates.....	44
1. Petitioner’s test does not solve separation-of-powers concerns.	44
2. Per Petitioner’s rule, the Gun Lake Act changes underlying law and provides a new standard.....	46
CONCLUSION	50
ADDENDUM	
Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act, Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913.....	1a
U.S. Constitution, Article III.....	3a
5 U.S.C. § 701	4a
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	5a
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES:**

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	49
<i>Assessors v. Osbornes</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 567 (1869)	29
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857)	15
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	30
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	24
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952)	29, 30, 31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	28

<i>Carciere v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	6
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845)	27, 28
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	30
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	25
<i>Cummings v. Deutsche Bank und Disconto- Gessellschaft</i> , 300 U.S. 115 (1937)	16
<i>De Groot v. United States</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 419 (1866)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Eslin</i> , 183 U.S. 62 (1901)	16, 17, 22, 39
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	24, 25, 26
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868)	29, 42, 49
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	20

<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	27
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	33, 34
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	25
<i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916)	29
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	15, 16
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	25
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792).....	36
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	32
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	24
<i>In re Hall</i> , 167 U.S. 38 (1897)	39
<i>In re Nat'l Sec. Agency Telecomm. Records Litig.</i> , 671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011)	22

<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	33
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	28
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	29, 46
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	20
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017)	31
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943)	27, 28
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	42
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	16
<i>Maricopa Cty. v. Valley Nat'l Bank of Phoenix</i> , 318 U.S. 357 (1943)	16
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merchant's Ins. Co. v. Ritchie</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 541 (1866)	30
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	3

<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne,</i> 555 U.S. 1137 (2009)	6
<i>Miller v. French,</i> 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	48
<i>Minnesota v. United States,</i> 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	20
<i>National Coal. To Save Our Mall v. Norton,</i> 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.,</i> 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	34
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,</i> 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	34
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,</i> 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	24
<i>Patchak v. Salazar,</i> 632 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	35, 36, 45, 46
<i>Pope v. United States,</i> 323 U.S. 1 (1944)	48
<i>Reed Elsevier Inc. v. Muchnick,</i> 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	32
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y,</i> 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	33
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	31, 34
<i>Swayne & Hoyt v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 297 (1937)	49
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	28
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	10, 32
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	15
463 U.S. 206 (1983)	15
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1869).....	37
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	10, 15
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	40
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	20

<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	31
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	17
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933)	15
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	31

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. CONST.	
art. III, § 1	27
art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	31
6 U.S.C.	
§ 1501	23
§ 1505(a)	23
15 U.S.C.	
§ 7902(b)	22
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1332(a)	48
§ 1491(a)(1)	21
§ 1500	33
§ 2253	33
§ 2409a(a)	21
§ 2409a(h)	21
50 U.S.C.	
§ 1885a	43
§ 1885a(a)	22

Act of July 12, 1870, 16 Stat. 230 37

Act of March 3, 1863, 12 Stat. 820..... 36

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.
 §§ 551 *et seq.* 3
 § 701(a)(1)..... 3, 17
 § 702.....*passim*

Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C.
 § 2674..... 21

Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act,
 Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913
 (2014)*passim*

Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C.
 §§ 461 *et seq.* 3
 § 5108..... 3, 4

Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior
 Chippewa Indians Act, Pub. L. No. 100-
 420, 102 Stat. 1577 (1988) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

160 CONG. REC. H7485 (daily ed. Sept. 15,
 2014) 23

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW
 (2017) 4, 44

FED. R. CIV. P. 19(a)..... 20

THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison)
 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 28

The Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act: Hearing on S. 1603, S. 1818, S. 2040, S. 2041 and S. 2188 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 113th Cong. (2014) 23

H.R. REP. NO. 113-590 (2014) 8, 12, 23, 47

Moore, JAMES WM., ET AL., MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE (2017) 20

S. REP. NO. 113-194 (2014)..... 8, 47

Young, Gordon G., *A Critical Reassessment of the Case Law Bearing on Congress's Power To Restrict the Jurisdiction of the Lower Federal Courts*, 54 MD. L. REV. 132 (1995) 28

Vladeck, Stephen I., *Why Klein (Still) Matters: Congressional Deception and the War on Terrorism*, 5 J. NAT'L SEC. L. & POL'Y 251 (2011) 43
